

No. 07-8436

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER PITTMAN, *Petitioner*,

v.

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, *Respondent*.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF SOUTH CAROLINA

**BRIEF OF JUVENILE LAW CENTER IN
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

Marsha L. Levick
Counsel of Record
Mia Carpiniello
Sherry Orbach
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
1315 Walnut Street, Suite 400
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 625-0551

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT, STATE LAWS, AND DEVELOPMENTAL AND NEUROBIOLOGICAL RESEARCH CONFIRM THAT 12-YEAR-OLD CHILDREN ARE CATEGORICALLY DIFFERENT FROM ADULTS. 4

II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT *CERTIORARI* TO ESTABLISH THAT IMPOSING A 30-YEAR MANDATORY MINIMUM SENTENCE WITHOUT THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE ON A 12-YEAR-OLD CHILD CONSTITUTES CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT..... 13

A. The Imposition of a 30-Year Mandatory Sentence Without the Possibility of Parole Exacts Disproportionate Retribution from a 12-Year Old Child. 14

B. Subjecting a 12-Year-Old Child to a Mandatory 30-Year Sentence Without the Possibility of Parole Cannot Be Justified by the Deterrent Purpose of Punishment. 17

C. There is a Substantial Risk That a Mandatory 30-Year Prison Term without the Possibility of Parole Will Incapacitate a 12-

**Year-Old Child Far Longer Than Is
Necessary for Purposes of Public Safety... 19**

CONCLUSION 21

APPENDIX AA1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656	6
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	6
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie County v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	5
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962)	5
<i>Ginsburg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	6
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948)	5
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990)	6
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	5, 19
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	7
<i>Kaupp v. Texas</i> , 538 U.S. 626 (2003)	5
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953)	4
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528 (1971)	19
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	6
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	6
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	12

<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	passim
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)....	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	5

STATUTES

Ala. Code § 16-28-3	10
Ala. Code § 32-6-8(b).....	8
Alaska Stat. § 14.30.010	10
Alaska Stat. § 23.10.335	11
Alaska Stat. § 28.15.051(a).....	8
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15-803	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-3153.A.1(b)	8
Ark. Code Ann. § 27-16-604(a)(1)	8
Ark. Code Ann. § 6-18-201.....	10
Cal. Educ. Code § 48200	10
Cal. Vehicle Code § 12513(a)	8
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 22-33-104.....	10

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 42-2-106(1)(a)(I)	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 10-184.....	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 14-36(c)(1).....	8
Del. Code Ann. tit. 14, § 2702.....	10
Del. Code Ann. tit. 21, § 2710(a)	8
D.C. Code § 38-202.....	10
D.C. Code § 50-1401.01(a)(2)	8
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 322.05(1).....	8
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 1003.21	10
Ga. Code Ann. § 20-2-690.1	10
Ga. Code Ann. § 40-5-24(a)(1)	8
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 286-104(5)(A)	9
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 302A-1132.....	10
Idaho Code Ann. § 33-202.....	10
Idaho Code Ann. § 49-110(6)(b)	9
105 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/26-1.....	10
625 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/6-103.....	9
Ind. Code Ann. § 20-33-2-6.....	10

Ind. Code Ann. § 20-33-3-31(a).....	11
Ind. Code Ann. § 9-24-7-1	9
Iowa Code Ann. § 299.1A.....	10
Iowa Code Ann. § 321.180B.....	9
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 72-1111	10
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 8-239(a)	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 159.010.....	10
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 186.450(1)	9
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 17:221	10
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 32:422.....	9
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 3271.....	10
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 29-A, § 1304.....	9
Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 7-301	10
Md. Code Ann., Transp. § 16-103(c)(1).....	9
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Ch. 76, § 1.....	11
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Ch. 90, § 8B.....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 257.310e(3).....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 380.1561	10

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 120A.22	10
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 171.05.....	9
Minn. Stat. Ann. §§ 181A.04 & 181A.07	11
Miss. Code Ann. § 37-13-91	10
Miss. Code Ann. § 63-1-9(2)(a)	9
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 167.031	10
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 302.130	9
Mont. Code Ann. § 20-5-102	10
Mont. Code Ann. § 61-5-106(2).....	9
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 41-2-104 & 41-2-105	11
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 60-480(10).....	9
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 79-201	10
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 392.040.....	10
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 483.250.....	9
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 193:1	10
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 263:25	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 18A:38-25.....	10
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 39:3-13.1.....	9

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 22-12-2.....	10
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 66-5-5.....	9
N.Y. Educ. Law § 3205.....	10
N.Y. Vehicle and Traffic Law § 502.....	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 115C-378.....	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 20-11(b).....	9
N.D. Cent. Code § 15.1-20-01	10
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-06-04	9
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3321.01	10
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4507.05(A)(1).....	9
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 47, § 6-105.....	9
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 56, § 230.66.....	11
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 339.010.....	11
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 807.280(2)(a)	9
24 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 13-1327.....	11
75 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1503(c)	9
R.I. Gen. Laws § 16-19-1.....	11
R.I. Gen. Laws § 31-10-6(b)(1).....	9

S.C. Code Ann. § 56-1-50(A)	9
S.C. Code Ann. § 59-65-10	11
S.D. Codified Laws § 13-27-1.....	11
S.D. Codified Laws § 32-12-11.....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-3001	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-50-311(a)(1).....	9
Tex. Educ. Code Ann. § 25.085.....	11
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 521.222(a)(1).....	9
Utah Code Ann. § 53-3-210.5(1)	9
Utah Code Ann. § 53A-11-101	11
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 16, § 1121.....	11
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 23, § 617(a)	9
Va. Code Ann. § 22.1-254.....	11
Va. Code Ann. § 46.2-335.....	9
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 28A.225.010	11
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 46.20.055(1)(b)	9
W. Va. Code Ann. § 17B-2-3a(c)	9
W. Va. Code Ann. § 18-8-1.....	11

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 118.15	11
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 343.07(1g).....	9
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 21-4-102.....	11
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 31-7-110(a).....	9

MISCELLANEOUS

Abigail Baird & Jonathan Fugelsang, <i>The Emergence of Consequential Thought: Evidence from Neuroscience</i> , 359 Proceedings of the Royal Society B, Biological Sciences 1797-1804 (2004).....	17
Center for Disease Control, <i>Effects on Violence of Laws and Policies Facilitating the Transfer of Youth from the Juvenile to the Adult Justice System</i> (November 30, 2007), http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/rr5609a1.htm	18
Jeffrey Fagan, Adolescents, Maturity, and the Law: Why Science and Development Matter in Juvenile Justice. <i>The American Prospect</i> , Aug. 14, 2005, at A5, A6-A7 (2005)	12, 20
Herbert Packer, <i>Limits of the Criminal Sanction</i> 39-40 (1968)	17
Laurence Steinberg & Elizabeth S. Scott, <i>Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Developmental Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juvenile Death Penalty</i> , 58 Am. Psychologist 1009 (2003)	20

Arthur Toga, Paul Thompson & Elizabeth Sowell,
Mapping Brain Maturation, 29 Trends in
Neuroscience 148-59 (2006) 12, 20
